
Changes to legislation: Policing and Crime Act 2017, Paragraph 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 04 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 18

LATE NIGHT LEVY REQUIREMENTS

- 3 (1) Section 127 (liability to pay late night levy) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
- (a) for “the late night levy requirement” substitute “ a late night levy requirement ”;
 - (b) after “the area” insert “ or part of the area ”;
 - (c) for “a relevant late night authorisation” substitute “ a late night authorisation to which the requirement relates ”.
- (3) In subsection (2), for “a relevant late night authorisation” substitute “ a late night authorisation to which the requirement relates ”.
- (4) After subsection (2) insert—
- “(2A) In addition, if the requirement relates to a late night authorisation that is a relevant late night refreshment authorisation, the holder of the authorisation is not liable to pay the late night levy for a levy year if only hot drinks are supplied (or held out for supply) in reliance on the authorisation during the levy year.”
- (5) In subsection (3), for “in its area” substitute “ in relation to the late night levy requirement ”.

Commencement Information

- 11** [Sch. 18 para. 3](#) in force for certain purposes at Royal Assent, see [s. 183](#)
- 12** [Sch. 18 para. 3](#) in force at 13.7.2023 in so far as not already in force by [S.I. 2023/789](#), [reg. 2\(b\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

Policing and Crime Act 2017, Paragraph 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 04 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- specified provision(s) amendment to earlier commencing S.I. 2017/1139, reg. 2 by [S.I. 2017/1162 reg. 2](#)